

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PIKE COUNTY, MISSOURI**  
Circuit Judge Division No. 1

CHARLES TIMOTHY ERICKSON,	)	
	)	
Petitioner,	)	Case No. _____
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
DAN REDINGTON,	)	
WARDEN,	)	
NORTHEAST CORRECTIONAL CENTER,	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	
	)	

**FIRST AMENDED PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

Landon W. Magnusson (63054)  
LATHROP GAGE LLP  
2345 Grand Boulevard, Suite 2200  
Kansas City, Missouri 64108-2618  
LMagnusson@LathropGage.com  
Telephone: 816.292.2000  
Telecopier: 816.292.2001

Midwest Innocence Project  
3619 Broadway Blvd., #2  
Kansas City, MO 64111  
(816) 221-2166

*Attorneys for Petitioner*  
*Charles Erickson*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. JURISDICTION STATEMENT..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

A. Charles’ Frailties and Experiences Made Him Susceptible to Coercion. .... 2

    1. Charles Suffers from Several Psychological and Cognitive Disorders that Made Him Susceptible to Coercion. .... 2

    2. Charles’ Youth and Childhood Experiences Made Him Susceptible to Believing He Could Act Out of Character While under the Influence of Drugs or Alcohol..... 4

B. Charles’ Halloween Night in 2001 Was Filled with Poor Teenaged-Choices, but Was Otherwise Uneventful. .... 4

C. Charles’ Vulnerabilities Led Him to Obsess over the Heitholt Murder Years Later..... 6

D. The Police Arrested Charles and Exploited His Vulnerabilities to Coerce Him into Confessing to the Heitholt Murder. .... 8

E. Police and Prosecutors Exploited Charles’ Vulnerabilities to Coerce Him into Pleading Guilty to a Crime He Did Not Commit and Testifying against His Ryan. .... 11

    1. Police and Prosecutors Used Fabricated Evidence, or Evidence They Knew Was Unreliable, to Confirm Charles’ False Recollections. .... 11

    2. Prosecutors Did Not Disclose Exculpatory Evidence That Would Have Allowed Charles to Second-Guess the False Information Given to Him. .... 14

    3. Police and Prosecutors Maximized Charles’ Belief that He Risked Severe Punishment. 16

F. Prosecutors Convicted Ryan of a Crime He Did Not Commit by Using False Testimony and Withholding Exculpatory Evidence..... 17

G. Ryan Now Walks Free While Charles Remains Imprisoned for Crimes He Did Not Commit.. .... 19

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 20

A. Charles Erickson Is Entitled to Habeas Corpus Relief to Remedy a Manifest Injustice Because He Is Being Wrongfully Detained Pursuant to a Defective Guilty Plea. .... 21

1. Charles Erickson Is Entitled to Habeas Corpus Relief Because His Guilty Plea Was Not Voluntary. ....	22
a. Charles Did Not Voluntarily Plead Guilty Because Police and Prosecutors Exploited Charles’ Psychological and Cognitive Vulnerabilities to Coerce His False Confession and Guilty Plea. ....	24
(1) When He Was Arrested in 2004, Charles Was a Vulnerable Person That Was Susceptible to the Police and Prosecutors’ Coercive Pressure. ....	24
(a) Charles’ Youth Made Him Particularly Vulnerable to the Coercion and Manipulation of the Police and Prosecutors. ....	25
(b) Charles’ Psychological Disorders Made Him Particularly Vulnerable to the Coercion and Manipulation of the Police and Prosecutors. ....	27
(c) Charles’ Impeded Cognitive Functioning Made Him Particularly Vulnerable to the Coercion and Manipulation of the Police and Prosecutors. ....	28
(d) Charles’ Substance Abuse Disorder and the Negative Effects of Withdrawal Made Him Particularly Vulnerable to the Coercion and Manipulation of the Police and Prosecutors. ....	29
(2) The Police and Prosecutors Used the Interrogation Process to Induce Psychological Pressure to Coerce Charles to Plead Guilty. ....	31
(a) Police Exploited Charles’ Vulnerabilities and Goaded Him into Believing and Confessing to a Crime That He Had No Memory of Committing. ....	31
(b) Prosecutors Continued to Exploit Charles’ Vulnerabilities to Apply Coercive Pressure until He Pleaded Guilty to a Crime That He Had No Memory of Committing. ....	37
(i) Prosecutors Applied Psychologically Coercive Pressure to Charles by Withholding Exculpatory Evidence That Would Have Allowed Charles to Have an Accurate Understanding of His Case. ....	37
(ii) Prosecutors Applied Psychologically Coercive Pressure by Defrauding Charles with False and Fabricated Evidence Incriminating Him in Crimes He Had Not Committed. ....	39
(c) Police and Prosecutors Exploited Charles’ Vulnerabilities and Apply Coercive Pressure to Convince Charles that His Situation Was Hopeless, Regardless of His Actual Innocence and That He Risked Severe Punishments If He Did Not Plead Guilty. ....	41
2. Charles Erickson Is Entitled to Habeas Corpus Relief Because His Guilty Plea Was Not Knowingly Made. ....	43

a. The “Knowing” Standard Requires a Pleading Defendant to Be Fully Informed of His Available Legal Options and Alternatives, and the Facts Surrounding His Charges. ....	43
b. Charles’ Ineffective Counsel Deprived Him of the Ability to Knowingly Plead Guilty by Failing to Ensure Charles Was Fully Aware of the Facts Underlying the State’s Charges and His Legal Options and Alternatives. ....	45
(1) Charles’ Counsel Failed to Exercise the Customary Skill and Diligence of a Reasonably Competent Attorney by Not Adequately Investigating the Facts of Charles’ Case or Charles’ Psychological Condition. ....	46
(a) Charles’ Counsel Failed to Discover Important Facts in Support of Charles’ Case.....	47
(i) Charles’ Counsel Failed to Discover that Charles Suffered from Mental and Psychological Conditions that Affected His Ability to Recall Events. ....	47
(ii) Charles’ Counsel Failed to Discover Important Exculpatory Testimony. ....	48
(iii) Charles’ Counsel Failed to Discover That Damning Police Reports Provided to Charles Were Fabricated.....	49
(b) A Reasonable Investigation by Trial Counsel Would Have Resulted in the Discovery of Facts Essential to Charles’ Defense. ....	50
(i) A Reasonable Investigation Would Have Uncovered the Psychological and Mental Conditions that Can Explain Charles’ False Testimony.....	52
(ii) A Reasonable Investigation Would Have Uncovered Significant Exculpatory Evidence.....	53
(iii) A Reasonable Investigation Would Have Determined That the Police and Prosecutors Were Giving Charles False Reports. ....	54
(c) Information Concerning Charles’ Psychological and Mental Conditions, Significant Exculpatory Evidence, and the Falsity of Damning Police Reports Would Have Improved Charles’ Defensive Position.....	54
(2) The Failure of Charles’ Counsel to Investigate the Details Contained within Charles’ Coerced Confession Prejudiced His Defense by Removing His Ability to Knowingly Plead Guilty. ....	55
c. The Police and Prosecutors Deprived Charles of the Ability to Knowingly Plead Guilty by Withholding Important Exculpatory Evidence. ....	56
d. The Police and Prosecutors Deprived Charles of the Ability to Knowingly Plead Guilty by Plying Him with Fabricated Evidence that They Knew, or Should Have Known, Was False. ....	58

3. Charles' Prior Statements Concerning the Heitholt Murder Do Not Affect His Entitlement to Habeas Relief Pursuant to His Defective Guilty Plea. ....	58
a. Charles' False Confession Does Not Make Him Any Less Entitled to Habeas Relief When He Was Convicted Pursuant to a Defective Guilty Plea. ....	59
b. Charles' In-Court Testimony Concerning of His Guilty Plea Does Not Make Him Less Entitled to Habeas Relief Because It Does Not Make His Plea <i>Per Se</i> Voluntary or Knowing.....	59
B. Charles Erickson Is Entitled to Habeas Corpus Relief because He Is Actually Innocent and Was Convicted after State Authorities Violated His Constitutional Rights to Obtain His Guilty Plea.....	61
1. Charles Is Actually Innocent of the Crimes for Which He Is Currently Incarcerated. ....	61
a. No Reasonable Juror Would Have Found Charles Guilty beyond a Reasonable Doubt Because No Physical Evidence Tied Charles or Ryan to the Heitholt Murder. ....	63
b. No Reasonable Juror Would Have Found Charles Guilty beyond a Reasonable Doubt Because New Evidence Overcomes Any Other Evidentiary Connection between Charles and the Heitholt Murder.....	63
(1) No Reasonable Juror Would Convict Charles for the Heitholt Murder in Light of New Exculpatory and Impeaching Testimony.....	65
(2) No Reasonable Juror Would Convict Charles for the Heitholt Murder Based on Jerry Trump's Newly Debunked and Recanted Testimony.....	65
(3) No Reasonable Juror Would Have Found Charles Guilty beyond a Reasonable Doubt Based on His False Testimony or Confession. ....	68
(a) No Reasonable Juror Would Have Found Charles Guilty beyond a Reasonable Doubt Based on His Testimony Alone Because His Testimony and Confession Were Never Credible.....	68
(b) No Reasonable Juror Would Have Found Charles Guilty beyond a Reasonable Doubt Because New Evidence Impeaches Charles' Prior Accounts Placing Him at the Scene of the Murder.....	72
(c) No Reasonable Juror Would Have Found Charles Guilty beyond a Reasonable Doubt Because New Evidence about Charles' Cognitive Dysfunction and Psychological Disorder Justifies His Previous False Testimony.....	73
c. No Reasonable Juror Would Have Found Charles Guilty beyond a Reasonable Doubt Because Previously Withheld Evidence Demonstrates Charles' Innocence. ....	74

2.	Charles and Is Entitled to Habeas Corpus Relief because State Authorities Violated His Constitutional Rights to Obtain His Guilty Plea.....	75
a.	Charles Is Entitled to Habeas Relief Because Prosecutors Violated His Fourteenth Amendment Due Process Rights under <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> .....	76
(1)	Prosecutors Had an Affirmative Duty to Disclose Exculpatory Evidence Prior to Charles’ Guilty Plea.....	76
(2)	Prosecutors Violated Charles’ Fourteenth Amendment Rights under <i>Brady</i> When They Failed to Disclose Exculpatory Evidence prior to His Guilty Plea. ....	79
b.	Charles Is Entitled to Habeas Relief Because Police and Prosecutors Violated His Fourteenth Amendment Due Process Rights When They Fabricated Evidence to Secure His Guilty Plea. ....	81
C.	Charles Erickson Is Entitled to Habeas Corpus Relief Because He Is Actually Innocent....	84
V.	CONCLUSION.....	86

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alvarez v. City of Brownsville*, No. 16-40772, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 26469 (5th Cir. Sept. 18, 2018) ..... 78

*Blackburn v. Alabama*, 361 U.S. 199 (1960)..... 35

*Blackledge v. Allison*, 431 U.S. 63 (1977)..... 60

*Boykin v. Alabama*, 395 U.S. 238 (1969) ..... 21, 43, 45

*Brown v. State*, 66 S.W.3d 721 (Mo. banc 2002) ..... 21

*Burket v. Angelone*, 208 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 23

*Carter v. Hobbs*, No. 5:10CV00346 JMM/JTR, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54959, 2013 WL 1668988 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 25, 2013)..... 78

*Chaney v. State*, 323 S.W.3d 836 (Mo. App. 2010) ..... 22, 23

*Clay v. Dormire*, 37 S.W.3d 214 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 21, 61

*Clayton v. State*, 63 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2001) ..... 51

*Cole v. State*, 850 S.W.2d 406 (Mo. App. 1993) ..... 23

*Colorado v. Connelly*, 479 U.S. 157 (1986) ..... 24

*Coney v. State*, 491 S.W.2d 501 (Mo. 1973) ..... 25

*Cooper v. State*, 356 S.W.3d 148 (Mo. banc 2011) ..... 44

*Cornelious v. State*, 351 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. App. 2011)..... 46

*Deck v. State*, 68 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 46

*Dodd v. State*, 347 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. App. 2011)..... 22

*Ferguson v. Dormire*, 413 S.W.3d 40 (Mo. App. 2013)..... passim

*Ferguson v. Short*, No. 2:14-cv-04062-NKL, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107131 (W.D.Mo. Aug. 14, 2015) ..... 10, 13, 14, 40

*Ferguson v. State*, 325 S.W.3d 400 (Mo. App. 2010) ..... passim

*Fikes v. Alabama*, 352 U.S. 191 (1957)..... 25

<i>Gooch v. State</i> , 353 S.W.3d 662 (Mo. App. 2011) .....	22
<i>Hao v. State</i> , 67 S.W.3d 661 (Mo. App. 2002).....	55
<i>Henderson v. State</i> , 977 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. App. S.D. 1998) .....	51
<i>In re Lincoln v. Cassady</i> , 517 S.W.3d 11 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016) .....	84
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Mayer</i> , 117 P.3d 353 (Wash. App. 2005) .....	23
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004) .....	45
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 318 S.W.3d 313 (Mo. App. 2010) .....	23
<i>Kruger v. State</i> , 2012 WY 2.....	23
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	79, 80
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 573 S.W.2d 131 (Mo. App. 1978).....	76
<i>LoConte v. Dugger</i> , 847 F.2d 745 (11th Cir. 1988).....	45, 58
<i>Lynn v. State</i> , 417 S.W.3d 789 (Mo. App. 2013).....	60
<i>Marshall v. Lonberger</i> , 459 U.S. 422 (1983) .....	60
<i>McCann v. Mangialardi</i> , 337 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2003).....	77
<i>McKim v. Cassady</i> , 457 S.W.3d 831 (Mo. App. 2015) .....	62, 84
<i>Mendenhall v. Hopper</i> , 453 F. Supp. 977 (S.D. Ga. 1978).....	43
<i>Middleton v. State</i> , 103 S.W.3d 726 (Mo. Banc 2003).....	76
<i>Miller v. Angliker</i> , 848 F.2d 1312 (2d Cir. 1988).....	57, 82
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	33
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	35
<i>Miss Dianna’s Sch. of Dance, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 478 S.W.3d 405 (Mo. banc 2016).....	45
<i>Mulder v. Baker</i> , No. 3:09-cv-00610-PMP-WGC, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125019 (D. Nev. Sept. 8, 2014) .....	60
<i>Neal v. State</i> , 379 S.W.3d 209 (Mo. App. 2012) .....	45
<i>Oleson v. Young</i> , 2015 S.D. 73 .....	23

<i>Orre v. Prudden</i> , No. 4:10 CV 518 DDN, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24392 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 22, 2013) .....	62
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , 211 Cal. App. 4th 987 (4th Dist. 2012) .....	36
<i>Prince v. State</i> , 390 S.W.3d 225 (Mo. App. 2013) .....	51
<i>Rigdon v. Commonwealth</i> , 144 S.W.3d 283 (Ky. App. 2004) .....	23
<i>Rinehart v. Brewer</i> , 561 F.2d 126 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	23, 25
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 276 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2009) .....	passim
<i>Rodgers v. Commonwealth</i> , 318 S.E.2d 298 (Va. 1984) .....	36
<i>Sanchez-Martinez v. People</i> , 250 P.3d 1248 (Colo. 2011) .....	23
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	61, 62
<i>Schuler v. State</i> , 476 S.W.2d 596 (Mo. banc 1972) .....	59
<i>Scroggins v. State</i> , 859 S.W.2d 704 (Mo. App. 1993) .....	76, 77, 79
<i>Shafer v. Bowersox</i> , 329 F.3d 637 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	44
<i>Smith v. Lockhart</i> , 921 F.2d 154 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	60
<i>Spano v. New York</i> , 360 U.S. 315 (1959) .....	24
<i>State ex rel. Amrine v. Roper</i> , 102 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. banc 2003) .....	84
<i>State ex rel. Clemons v. Larkins</i> , 475 S.W.3d 60 (Mo. banc 2015) .....	76, 77, 79, 80
<i>State ex rel. Engel v. Dormire</i> , 304 S.W.3d 120 (Mo. banc 2010) .....	62
<i>State ex rel. Koster v. McElwain</i> , 340 S.W.3d 221 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011) .....	84
<i>State ex rel. Mo. Pub. Defender Comm’n v. Waters</i> , 370 S.W.3d 592 (Mo. Banc 2012) .....	46
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Jaynes</i> , 63 S.W.3d 210 (Mo. banc 2001) .....	21, 61, 62
<i>State ex rel. Simmons v. White</i> , 866 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. banc 1993) .....	61
<i>State ex rel. Verweire v. Moore</i> , 211 S.W.3d 89 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	21
<i>State ex rel. Woodworth v. Denney</i> , 396 S.W.3d 330 (Mo. banc 2013) .....	79, 85
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 2005-Ohio-991 (App.) .....	23
<i>State v. Choate</i> , 639 S.W.2d 906 (Mo. App. 1982) .....	79

<i>State v. Daughtry</i> , 491 Md. 35 (App. 2011) .....	23
<i>State v. Eaton</i> , 561 S.W.2d 541 (Mo. App. 1978) .....	77
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 229 S.W.3d 612 (Mo. App. 2007) .....	19
<i>State v. Itoh</i> , No. 0-089/09-0811, 2010 Iowa App. LEXIS 306 (April 21, 2010) .....	35
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 997 S.W.2d 26 (Mo. App. 1999).....	37
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 143 S.W.3d 671 (Mo. App. 2004) .....	44
<i>State v. Reese</i> , 481 S.W.2d 497 (Mo. banc 1972).....	21, 59
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 923 S.W.2d 301 (Mo. banc 1996).....	51
<i>State v. Shafer</i> , 969 S.W.2d 719 (Mo. banc 1998).....	22, 43
<i>State v. Skillicorn</i> , 944 S.W.2d 877 (Mo. banc 1997) .....	23
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 929 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. banc 1996) .....	43
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	46, 50
<i>United States v. Avellino</i> , 136 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	56
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 521 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	60
<i>United States v. Jorgensen</i> , 871 F.2d 725 (8th Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>United States v. Ohiri</i> , 133 Fed. App'x 555 (10th Cir. 2005).....	78
<i>United States v. Persico</i> , 164 F.3d 796 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	78
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002) .....	77, 78
<i>United States v. Unger</i> , 700 F.2d 445 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	44
<i>Wallar v. State</i> , 403 S.W.3d 698 (Mo. App. 2013).....	37, 77, 80
<i>Weeks v. State</i> , 140 S.W.3d 39 (Mo. banc 2004).....	63
<i>Weiler v. Purkett</i> , 137 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	82
<i>Williams v. Wallace</i> , No. 4:14-CV-00411-AGF, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68149 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 20, 2018) .....	37
<i>Williams v. Wallace</i> , No. 4:14-CV-412-SNLJ-SPM, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28823 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 23, 2017).....	77

<i>Wilson v. Lawrence County</i> , 260 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	23, 39
<i>Winslow v. Smith</i> , 696 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2012).....	83
<b>Statutes</b>	
Section 532.430.....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Allison D. Redlich, Alicia Summers, Steven Hoover, <i>Self-Reported False Confessions and False Guilty Pleas among Offenders with Mental Illness</i> , 34 L. Hum. Behav. 79 (2009).....	26, 27
Barry Scheck <i>et al.</i> , <i>Actual Innocence</i> (2003) .....	33
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	45
Christian A. Meissner & Melissa B. Russano, <i>The Psychology of Interrogations and False Confessions; research and Recommendations</i> , 1 Can. J. Police & Sec. Servs. 53 (2003) .	32, 35
Gisli H. Gudjonsson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Relationship of Alcohol Withdrawal Symptoms to Suggestibility and Compliance</i> , 10 Psychol. Crime & L. 169 (2004) .....	29
Gisli H. Gudjonsson, <i>The Psychology of Interrogations and Confessions</i> (Graham Davies & Ray Bull, eds. Wiley 2003) .....	25, 30
Hugo A. Bedau & Michael L. Radelet, <i>Miscarriages of Justice in Potentially Capital Cases</i> , 40 Stan. L. Rev. 21 (1987).....	33
J. Pearse, G. H. Gudjonsson, I. C. H. Clare, & S. Rutter, <i>Police Interviewing and Psychological Vulnerabilities: Predicting the Likelihood of a Confession</i> , 8 J. Community& Applied Soc. Psychol. 1 (1998) .....	29
Jacqueline R. Evans, Nadja Schreiber Compo, & Melissa B. Russano, <i>Intoxicated witnesses and suspects: Procedures and prevalence according to law enforcement</i> , 15 Psychol., Pub. Pol’y, & L. 194 (2009) .....	30, 41
Jessica Owen-Kostelnik <i>et al.</i> , <i>Testimony and Interrogation of Minors: Assumptions about Maturity and Morality</i> , 61 Am. Psychol. 286 (2006) .....	25
Jon F. Sigurdsson & Gisli H. Gudjonsson, <i>Alcohol and Drug Intoxication during Police Interrogation and the Reasons Why Suspects Confess to the Police</i> , 89 Addiction 985 (1994) .....	29
Miriam S. Gohara, <i>A Lie for a Lie: False Confessions and the Case for Reconsidering the Legality of Deceptive Interrogation Techniques</i> , 33 Fordham Urb. L.J. 791 (2006) .....	32

Richard A. Leo & Richard J. Ofshe, <i>The Consequences of False Confessions: Deprivations of Liberty and Miscarriages of Justice in the Age of Psychological Interrogation</i> , 88 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 249 (1998) .....	32, 33
Richard J. Ofshe & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Decision to Confess Falsely: Rational Choice and Irrational Action</i> , 74 Denv. U.L. Rev. 979 (1997) .....	32, 41
<i>Robbery Is Called Likely Motive in Slaying of Sports Editor</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch (Mar. 13, 2004) .....	42
S.E. Davison & D.M. Forshaw, <i>Retracted Confessions: Through Opiate Withdrawal to a New Conceptual Framework</i> , 33 Medicine, Science & L. 285 (1993).....	29
Saul M. Kassin & Katherine L. Kiechel, <i>The Social Psychology of False Confessions: Compliance, Internalization, and Confabulation</i> , 7 Psychol. Sci. 125 (1996).....	40
Saul M. Kassin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Police-induced Confessions: Risk Factors and Recommendations</i> , 34 L. & Hum. Behav. 3 (2010).....	25, 27, 28
Saul M. Kassin, <i>The Psychology of Confession Evidence</i> , 52 Am. Psychologist 221 (1997).....	32
Steven A. Drizin & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World</i> , 82 N.C.L. Rev. 891 (2004) .....	26, 32
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993) .....	45
Welsh S. White, <i>Confessions in Capital Cases</i> , 2003 U. Ill. L. Rev. 979 .....	33
<b>Rules</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 91.....	1
Supreme Court Rule 91.02.....	1
